

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE,
RESPONDENT.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA et al.,
RESPONDENTS.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF THE LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
AND MOMOKO TAKAHASHI AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel R. Suhr
Counsel of Record
James J. McQuaid
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
440 N. Wells St., Ste. 200
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org

May 3, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT & INTRODU-
TION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The affirmative action regime counte-
 nanced by *Grutter* is discriminatory and
 would be unlawful in any other context..... 4

 II. Harvard rejected race-neutral alternatives
 to maintain its discriminatory ALDC ad-
 mission program..... 6

 A. Harvard was presented with workable
 race-neutral alternatives to its race-
 based admissions program. 6

 B. The system Harvard defends is at odds
 with its stated goal of diversity..... 11

 III. Discrimination is an inefficient means by
 which to obtain diversity. 16

 A. White students are also beneficiaries of
 affirmative action programs..... 17

 B. Minimizing Asian presence on campus
 does not achieve diversity because
 Asians and Asian Americans bring their
 own unique viewpoints to universities. ... 18

C. Excluding or minimizing the presence of Asians and Asian Americans does not further the goal of diversity because Asian Americans themselves are an ex- tremely diverse group.	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 346 U.S. 483 (1954)	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	7, 11
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	5
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	5
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880)	5

Other Authorities

Aaron Feis & Lia Eustachewich, <i>Felicity Huffman, Lori Loughlin Busted in College Admissions Cheating Scandal</i> , N.Y. POST (Mar. 12, 2019).....	12
Benjamin Chang, <i>Asian Americans and Education</i> , OXFORD RESEARCH ENCYCLOPEDIA OF EDUCATION (Feb. 2017).....	23
<i>Children of Asian Immigrants Reveal Sacrifices Their Parents Made</i> , YouTube (June 16, 2015).....	20

Christina Gough, <i>Share of African Americans in the National Football League in 2019</i> , by Role, STATISTA (Aug. 27, 2020)	12
Dedrick Asante-Muhammad & Sally Sim, <i>Racial Wealth Snapshot: Asian Americans and the Racial Wealth Divide</i> , NATIONAL COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT COALITION (May 14, 2020)	22
Expert Report of Richard D. Kahlenberg, Dkt. 416-1 in No. 1:14-cv-14176-ADB (D. Mass) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Foreign Language Training</i> , Foreign Service Institute, U.S. Department of State	19
Guofang Li, <i>Other People’s Success: Impact of the ‘Model Minority’ Myth on Underachieving Asian Students in North America</i> , KEDI JOURNAL OF EDUCATIONAL POLICY, Vol 2., Issue 1, 69 (2005).....	19
Huizhong Wu, <i>The Model Minority Myth: Why Asian-American Poverty Goes Unseen</i> , MASHABLE (December 14, 2015)	22
Ilana Kowarski, <i>10 Universities With the Biggest Endowments</i> , U.S. News (Sept. 22, 2020)	8
Jingjing Xiao, <i>For an Asian-American Family, the Cost of Education</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 26, 2019).....	20
John Brittain & Eric L. Bloom, <i>Admitting the Truth: The Effect of Affirmative Action, Legacy Preferences, and the Meritocratic Ideal on Students of Color in College Admissions</i> , in <i>Affirmative Action for the Rich: Legacy Preferences in College Admissions</i> (Richard D. Kahlenberg ed., 2010).....	13

Kimberle W. Crenshaw, <i>Framing Affirmative Action</i> , 105 MICH. L. REV. FIRST IMPRESSIONS 123 (2007).....	17
Li Zhou, <i>The Inadequacy of the Term “Asian American,”</i> VOX (May 5, 2021, 10:10 AM).....	22
Martin Schiere, et al., <i>Understanding the Social Cultural Differences Between China, Japan and South Korea for Better Communication</i> , GLOCALITIES.....	21
Michael G. Peletz, <i>Diversity and Unity</i> , ASIA SOCIETY	23
Rebecca Prinster, <i>Feds Clear Princeton of Discriminating Against Asian American Students</i> , INSIGHT INTO DIVERSITY (Sept. 28, 2015).....	4, 5
Rebuttal Expert Report of Richard D. Kahlenberg, Dkt. 416-1 in No. 1:14-cv-14176-ADB (D. Mass)	10, 11
Richard Lapchick, <i>The 2019 Racial and Gender Re-port Card: National Basketball Association</i>	12
Sally Kohn, <i>Affirmative Action has Helped White Women More than Anyone</i> , TIME (June 17, 2013, 9:00 AM)	17
Sahra Vang Nguyen, <i>The Truth about ‘The Asian Advantage’ and ‘Model Minority Myth’</i> , HUFFINGTON POST (Oct 14, 2015).....	23
Thomas J. Espenshade et al., <i>NO LONGER SEPARATE, NOT YET EQUAL: RACE AND CLASS IN ELITE COLLEGE ADMISSION AND CAMPUS LIFE</i> 93 (Princeton Univ. Press, 2009).....	4

U.S. Cambodian Population Living in Poverty,
PEW RESEARCH CENTER (Sept. 8, 2017)..... 22

Victoria M. Massie, *White Women Benefit Most
from Affirmative Action – And Are Among Its
Fiercest Opponents*, VOX (June 23, 2016)..... 17

William Fitzsimmons, Rakesh Khurana, & Mi-
chael D. Smith, *Report of the Committee to
Study Race-Neutral Alternatives*, Apr. 2018 7, 11
